

Evolutiory Systems Saudi Company

(Foreign Limited Liability Company)

Statement of Financial Position as of March 31, 2024

(All Amount in Saudi Riyal)

Assets	الأصول	2024	2023
Non-current assets:	الأصول غير المتداولة		
Property and equipment, net	ممتلكات ومعدات، صافي	2,79,445	3,99,288
Deferred tax asset	ضريبة مؤجلة	22,73,128	13,53,062
Total non-current assets	مجموع الموجودات غير المتداولة	25,52,573	17,52,350
Current assets:	الأصول المتداولة:		
Contract assets	أصول عقود	3,34,02,174	2,81,50,347
Accounts receivable, net	الذمم المدينة، صافي	4,54,89,970	2,96,08,827
Prepayments and other receivables	مصرفات مدفوعة مقدما وأرصدة مدينة أخرى	33,07,296	37,58,133
Cash in hand and at banks	النقد في الصناديق ولدى البنوك	34,33,835	10,39,814
Total current assets	مجموع الأصول المتداولة	8,56,33,275	6,25,57,121
Total assets	مجموع الأصول	8,81,85,848	6,43,09,471
Partners' Equity and Liabilities	حقوق الشركاء والالتزامات		
Partners' equity:	حقوق الشركاء:		
Share Capital	رأس المال	5,00,000	5,00,000
Statutory reserve	احتياطي نظامي	2,30,156	2,30,156
Retained earnings	الأرباح المبقة	2,44,11,857	1,90,77,970
Total partners' equity	مجموع حقوق الشركاء	2,51,42,013	1,98,08,126
Liabilities:			
Non-current liabilities:	الالتزامات غير المتداولة:		
Employees' benefit obligation	التزامات منافع الموظفين	20,20,549	17,53,570
Loan from a related party	قرض من طرف ذو علاقة	1,22,37,926	65,75,986
Total non-current liabilities	مجموع الالتزامات غير المتداولة	1,42,58,475	83,29,556
Current liabilities:	الالتزامات المتداولة:		
Accounts payable	الذمم الدائنة	12,77,283	13,74,910
Contract liabilities	التزامات عقود	48,47,117	25,35,297
Due to related parties	المطلوب الى أطراف ذات علاقة	2,98,43,774	2,59,71,869
Accruals and other payables	مصرفات مستحقة وأرصدة دائنة أخرى	1,23,39,418	49,36,586
Income tax provision	مخصص ضريبة الدخل	4,77,768	13,53,127
Total current liabilities	مجموع الالتزامات المتداولة	4,87,85,360	3,61,71,789
Total liabilities	مجموع الالتزامات	6,30,43,835	4,45,01,345
Total partners' equity and liabilities	مجموع حقوق الشركاء والالتزامات	8,81,85,848	6,43,09,471

Evoluntary Systems Saudi Company

(Foreign Limited Liability Company)

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income for the year ended March 31, 2024

(All Amount in Saudi Riyal)

		2024	2023
Revenues	الإيرادات	10,74,38,190	7,01,44,838
Cost of revenues	تكلفة الإيرادات	(8,20,46,983)	(5,26,04,541)
Gross income	مجمّل الربح	2,53,91,207	1,75,40,297
Selling and distribution expenses	مصروفات بيع وتوزيع	(1,69,303)	(4,975)
General and administrative expenses	مصروفات إدارية وعمومية	(1,84,54,582)	(72,21,594)
Operating income	الربح التشغيلي	67,67,322	1,03,13,728
Other income	إيرادات أخرى	-	1,919
Net income before income tax	صافي الدخل قبل ضريبة الدخل	67,67,322	1,03,15,647
Income tax charge	مصروف الضريبة	(22,53,949)	(20,87,332)
Deferred tax	ضريبة مؤجلة	9,00,155	2,04,804
Net income for the year	صافي الدخل للسنة	54,13,528	84,33,119
Other Comprehensive Income:	الدخل الشامل الأخر:		
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:	بنود لن يعاد تصنيفها لاحقاً ضمن الربح أو الخسارة (صافي الضريبة):		
Actuarial gain from re-measurement of employees' benefit obligation	أرباح اكتوارية لإعادة قياس التزامات منافع الموظفين	(99,552)	2,40,667
Deferred tax expense	ضرائب مؤجلة	19,911	(48,516)
Total comprehensive income for the year	إجمالي الدخل الشامل للسنة	53,33,887	86,25,270

Evolutiory Systems Saudi Company
(Foreign Limited Liability Company)
Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended March 31, 2024
(All Amount in Saudi Riyal)

		2024	2023
Operating Activities:	التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة التشغيلية:		
Net income for the year after income tax	صافي الدخل بعد الضريبة	67,67,322	1,03,15,647
Adjustments to reconcile net income for the year before income tax to net cash flows generated from operating activities:	تعديلات لتسوية صافي خسارة / ربح السنة قبل الزكاة إلى صافي التدفق النقدي المتولد من الأنشطة التشغيلية:		
Depreciation	استهلاك ممتلكات ومعدات	2,39,213	89,987
Loss on disposals of property and equipment	خسائر استبعاد ممتلكات ومعدات	-	7,081
Employees' benefit obligation cost	تكاليف التزامات منافع الموظفين	4,08,271	5,68,843
Provision for expected credit losses	مخصص خسائر ائتمانية	50,25,542	4,11,664
Taxes Paid	ضريبة دخل مكون	-	-
		<u>1,24,40,348</u>	<u>1,13,93,222</u>
Changes in components of working capital:	التغيرات في بنود رأس المال العامل:		
Contract assets	أصول عقود	(52,51,827)	(1,41,17,873)
Accounts receivable	ذمم المدينة	(2,09,06,685)	(1,20,29,409)
Prepayments and other receivables	مصرفات مدفوعة مقدما وارصدة مدينة اخرى	4,50,837	9,45,594
Accounts payable	ذمم دائنة	(97,627)	(10,50,634)
Accruals and other payables	مصرفات مستحقة وارصدة دائنة اخرى	74,02,832	20,07,549
Contract liabilities	التزامات عقود	23,11,820	4,62,976
Due to related parties	المطلوب الى أطراف ذات علاقة	38,71,905	58,91,642
Employees' benefit obligation paid	التزامات منافع موظفين مدفوعة	(2,40,844)	(1,70,328)
Income tax paid	ضريبة دخل مدفوعة	(31,29,308)	-
Deferred tax asset	ضريبة مؤجلة	-	-
Net cash flows used in operating activities	صافي التدفق النقدي (المستخدم) / المتولد من الأنشطة التشغيلية	<u>(31,48,549)</u>	<u>(66,67,261)</u>
Investing Activities:	التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة الاستثمارية		
Additions of property and equipment	شراء ممتلكات وآلات ومعدات	(1,19,370)	(2,55,156)
Cash flows used in investing activities	صافي التدفق النقدي (المستخدم) / الناتج في الأنشطة الاستثمارية	<u>(1,19,370)</u>	<u>(2,55,156)</u>
Financing Activities:	التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة التمويلية		
Loan from a related party	قرض من طرف ذو علاقة	56,61,940	65,75,986
Net cash flows generated from financing activities	صافي التدفق النقدي (المستخدم) / الناتج في الأنشطة التمويلية	<u>56,61,940</u>	<u>65,75,986</u>
Net change in cash in hand and at banks during the year	صافي النقد المتولد خلال السنة	23,94,021	(3,46,431)
Cash in hand and at banks at the beginning of the year	رصيد النقد ومعادلات النقد في بداية السنة	10,39,814	13,86,245
Cash in hand and at banks at the end of the year	أرصدة النقد ومعادلات النقد في نهاية السنة	<u>34,33,835</u>	<u>10,39,814</u>

Evolutionary Systems Saudi Company

(Foreign Limited Liability Company)

Statement of Changes in Partners' Equity for the year ended March 31, 2024

(All Amount in Saudi Riyal)

		Capital رأس المال	Statutory reserve مساهمة إضافية في رأس المال	Retained earnings أرباح مبقاة	Total المجموع
2023	2023				
Balance as of March 31, 2022	الرصيد كما في 31 مارس 2022	5,00,000	2,30,156	1,04,52,700	1,11,82,856
Net income for the year				84,33,119	84,33,119
Other comprehensive income				1,92,151	1,92,151
Balance as of March 31, 2023	الرصيد كما في 31 مارس 2023	5,00,000	2,30,156	1,90,77,970	1,98,08,126
2024	2024				
Balance as of March 31, 2023	الرصيد كما في 31 مارس 2023	5,00,000	2,30,156	1,90,77,970	1,98,08,126
Net income for the year				54,13,528	54,13,528
Other comprehensive income				(79,641)	(79,641)
Balance as of March 31, 2024	الرصيد كما في 31 مارس 2024	5,00,000	2,30,156	2,44,11,857	2,51,42,013

Evolutiory Systems Saudi Company

(Foreign Limited Liability Company)

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2024

(All Amount in Saudi Riyal)

<u>Cost</u>	<u>التكلفة</u>	<u>Furniture and Fixture</u>	<u>Tools and equipment</u>	<u>Computer and software</u>	<u>Total</u>
		<u>أجهزة كمبيوتر</u>	<u>أثاث وتجهيزات</u>	<u>سيارات ومعدات</u>	<u>المجموع</u>
Balance as of March 31, 2023	الرصيد كما في 31 مارس 2023	<u>82,283</u>	<u>8,964</u>	<u>6,24,238</u>	<u>7,15,485</u>
Additions	الإضافات	-		1,19,370	1,19,370
Transfers	تحويلات				-
Balance as of March 31, 2024	الرصيد كما في 31 مارس 2024	<u>82,283</u>	<u>8,964</u>	<u>7,43,608</u>	<u>8,34,855</u>
Accumulated depreciation	الإستهلاك المتراكم				
Balance as of March 31, 2023	الرصيد كما في 31 مارس 2023	<u>(54,271)</u>	<u>(822)</u>	<u>(2,61,104)</u>	<u>(3,16,197)</u>
Charge for the year	المحمل على السنة	<u>(19,308)</u>	<u>(2,591)</u>	<u>(2,17,314)</u>	<u>(2,39,213)</u>
Balance as of March 31, 2024	الرصيد كما في 31 مارس 2024	<u>(73,579)</u>	<u>(3,413)</u>	<u>(4,78,418)</u>	<u>(5,55,410)</u>
Book value:	صافي القيمة الدفترية:				
As of March 31, 2024	كما في 31 مارس 2024	<u>8,704</u>	<u>5,551</u>	<u>2,65,190</u>	<u>2,79,445</u>
As of March 31, 2023	كما في 31 مارس 2023	<u>28,012</u>	<u>8,142</u>	<u>3,63,134</u>	<u>3,99,288</u>

Evoluntary Systems Saudi Company

(Foreign Limited Liability Company)

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2024

(All Amount in Saudi Riyal)

6- Contract Assets	إيضاح 6- أصول عقود	2024 Final	2023
Balance at the beginning of the year	الرصيد في بداية السنة	2,81,50,347	1,40,32,474
Revenue recognized during the year	الإيراد المعترف به خلال السنة	(1,70,42,844)	1,94,41,381
Invoices raised during the year	المفوتر خلال السنة	2,22,94,775	(53,23,508)
Balance at the end of the year		<u>3,34,02,278</u>	<u>2,81,50,347</u>

7- Account Receivables, net	إيضاح 7- الذمم المدينة	2023 Final	2022
Accounts receivables	الذمم المدينة	5,48,35,061	3,43,31,185
Less: Provision of doubtful debts	ناقصا: مخصص الديون المشكوك في تحصيلها	(93,45,091)	(47,22,358)
		<u>4,54,89,970</u>	<u>2,96,08,827</u>

The movement in the allowance for expected credit losses - حركة مخصص خسائر ائتمانية متوقعة كما يلي -

Balance at the start of the year	الرصيد في بداية السنة	47,22,358	49,98,956
Provided during the year	المكون خلال السنة	50,25,542	4,11,664
Write-off during the year	شطب خلال السنة	(4,02,809)	(6,88,262)
Balance at the end of the year	الرصيد نهاية السنة	<u>93,45,091</u>	<u>47,22,358</u>

8- Prepayments and Other Receivables	8- Prepayments and Other Receivables	2023 Final	2022
Bank guarantees margin deposits	ضمانات بنكية	26,35,803	31,71,821
Prepaid expenses	مصرفات مدفوعة مقدما	6,22,020	4,11,650
Loan to employees	قروض موظفين	-	70,000
Others	أخرى	49,473	1,04,662
		<u>33,07,296</u>	<u>37,58,133</u>

9- Cash in Hand and at Banks	إيضاح 9- النقد في الصندوق ولدى البنوك	2023 Final	2022
Cash in hand	نقد في الصندوق	40,033	45,657
Cash at banks	نقد لدى البنك	33,93,802	9,94,157
	الرصيد في نهاية السنة	<u>34,33,835</u>	<u>10,39,814</u>

10- Share Capital	إيضاح 10- رأس المال	2023 Final	2022
Mastek Arabia FZ LLC	ماستيك العربية	2,50,000	2,50,000
Evolutionary Systems Private Limited	إيفولوشينري سيستمز برايفت ليمتد	2,50,000	2,50,000
	الرصيد في نهاية السنة	<u>5,00,000</u>	<u>5,00,000</u>

11- Employees' Benefit Obligation	إيضاح 11- التزامات منافع الموظفين	2023 Final	2022
Balance at the beginning of the year	الرصيد في بداية السنة	17,53,570	15,95,722
Provided during the year	المكون خلال السنة	5,07,823	5,68,843
Actuarial Gain/(Loss)	ارباح/(خسائر) اکتوارية	-	(2,40,667)
Payments during the year	المدفوع خلال السنة	(2,40,844)	(1,70,328)
Balance at the end of the year	الرصيد نهاية السنة	<u>20,20,549</u>	<u>17,53,570</u>

13- Accruals and Other Payables	8- Prepayments and Other Receivables	2023 Final	2022
Accrued subcontractors' cost		76,27,921	21,31,612
Accrued expenses		21,71,878	9,81,726
Accrued salaries		12,15,341	3,74,466
Withholding taxes		6,78,864	3,92,091
Value added tax payable		5,11,053	9,94,121
Accrued social security		1,34,361	62,570
		<u>1,23,39,418</u>	<u>49,36,586</u>

15- Cost of Revenues	إيضاح 15- تكلفة الإيرادات	2023 Final	2022
Subcontracting expenses	تكلفة مقاولي الباطن	3,42,71,787	2,56,27,589
Legal and professional fees	الأتعاب القانونية والمهنية	2,77,59,552	1,31,31,961
Salaries, wages, and other benefits	رواتب وأجور ومنافع أخرى	1,30,46,604	1,12,21,605
Purchases and related expenses	المشتريات والنفقات ذات الصلة	69,69,040	26,23,386
		<u>8,20,46,983</u>	<u>5,26,04,541</u>

16- General and Administrative Expenses	إيضاح 16- مصروفات إدارية وعمومية	2023 Final	2022
Salaries, wages, and other benefits	رواتب وأجور ومنافع أخرى	54,79,797	22,68,725
Provision for expected credit losses	خسائر ائتمانية متوقعة	50,25,542	4,11,664
Insurance	تأمين	20,87,340	9,70,719
Government charges	رسوم حكومية	17,05,381	10,25,815
Rent	إيجارات	4,41,598	3,46,846
Legal and professional fees	اتعاب قانونية ومهنية	4,38,328	3,38,012
Depreciation	استهلاكات	2,39,213	89,987
Foreign exchange loss	خسائر صرف العملات الأجنبية	77,428	28,417
Travel and transportation expenses	مصروفات سفر وتنقل	75,188	-
Bank charges	مصروفات بنكية	37,304	46,699
Maintenance	صيانة وإصلاح	17,112	35,583
Loss on disposals of property and equipment	خسائر استبعاد ممتلكات ومعدات	-	7,081
Other expenses	أخرى	28,30,351	16,52,046
		<u>1,84,54,582</u>	<u>72,21,594</u>